

Leadless Cardiac Pacemakers

Clinical Guidelines for Medical Necessity Review

Version: 1.0

Effective Date: September 20, 2023

Important Notices

Notices & Disclaimers:

GUIDELINES SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. ("Cohere") has published these clinical guidelines to determine medical necessity of services (the "Guidelines") for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "End Users". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice.

©2023 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

Guideline Information:

Specialty Area: Cardiology

Guideline Name: Leadless Cardiac Pacemakers (Single Service)

Literature review current through: 9/20/2023

Document last updated: 9/20/2023

Type: $[\underline{\mathbf{X}}]$ Adult (18+ yo) | $[\underline{\mathbf{X}}]$ Pediatric (0-17yo)

Table of Contents

Important Notices	2
Table of Contents	3
Care Path Services & Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service:	4
General Guidelines	4
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Indications	4
Non-Indications	5
Site of Service Criteria	5
Procedure Codes (HCPCS/CPT)	6
Medical Evidence	9
References	10

Medical Necessity Criteria

Service: Leadless Cardiac Pacemakers

General Guidelines

- **Units, Frequency, & Duration:** Single procedures performed as needed for defined criteria.
- Criteria for Subsequent Requests: Device dislodgement may require redo and/or re-implantation and when initial implant reaches end-of-life/battery depletion
- Recommended Clinical Approach: Leadless pacemakers eliminate the need for a device pocket and insertion of a pacing lead, which is integral to traditional pacing systems. The elimination of these elements minimizes complications while providing similar benefits. A leadless pacemaker is delivered percutaneously via a catheter through the femoral vein to the heart; the device(s) is/are implanted directly in the right atrium and/or ventricle walls. Dual-chamber devices are now available. Leadless pacemakers function similarly to other transvenous pacemakers.¹⁻²
- Exclusions: When furnished outside of CMS-approved Coverage with Evidence Development (CED) study or when the patient has a contraindication for a leadless pacemaker.

Medical Necessity Criteria

Indications

- → Leadless Cardiac Pacemakers are appropriate if ANY of the following is TRUE:
 - ◆ Single-Chamber Ventricular Leadless Pacemakers are considered appropriate if ALL of the following is TRUE:³⁻⁶
 - Rate-modulated pacing is indicated for patients with chronotropic incompetence, and for those who would benefit from increased stimulation rates concurrent with physical activity; AND
 - The patient meets **ANY** of the following criteria:
 - Paroxysmal or permanent high-grade AV block in the presence of AF; OR

- Paroxysmal or permanent high-grade AV block in the absence of AF, as an alternative to dual chamber pacing, when a dual-chamber transvenous pacing system is considered difficult, high-risk, or not deemed necessary for effective therapy; OR
- Symptomatic bradycardia-tachycardia syndrome or sinus node dysfunction (sinus bradycardia or sinus pauses), as an alternative to atrial or dual chamber pacing, when a dual-chamber transvenous pacing system is considered difficult, high-risk, or not deemed necessary for effective therapy; AND
- ANY of the following is TRUE:
 - Transvenous pacemakers are not suitable due to no upper extremity venous access exists²; OR
 - High risk of device pocket infection (e.g., previous infection, on hemodyalysis)²; AND
- Device is provided through Coverage with Evidence Development (CED) (effective January 18, 2017)¹; AND
- Procedure to be performed in a Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved study¹ (current list available here⁸).
- Dual-Chamber Ventricular Leadless Pacemakers are considered appropriate if ALL of the following is TRUE: 3-6
 - Rate-modulated pacing is indicated for patients with chronotropic incompetence and for those who would benefit from increased stimulation rates concurrent with physical activity; AND
 - Patient meets the criteria due to ANY of the following causes of symptomatic, irreversible bradycardia:
 - VDD pacing is indicated in patients with adequate sinus rates who may benefit from maintenance of AV synchrony; OR
 - Sick sinus syndrome; OR
 - Chronic, symptomatic second- and third-degree AV block; OR
 - Recurrent Adams-Stokes syndrome; OR
 - Symptomatic bilateral bundle-branch block when tachyarrhythmia and other causes have been ruled out; AND
 - ANY of the following is TRUE:

- Transvenous pacemakers are not suitable due to no upper extremity venous access exists²; OR
- High risk of device pocket infection (e.g., previous infection, on hemodyalysis)²; AND
- Device is provided through Coverage with Evidence Development (CED) (effective January 18, 2017)¹; AND
- Procedure to be performed in a Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approved study¹ (current list available here⁸).

Non-Indications

- → Single- and Dual-Chamber Leadless Pacemakers are not considered appropriate if ANY of the following is TRUE:
 - When furnished outside of CMS approved Coverage with Evidence Development (CED) study¹; OR
 - An implanted inferior vena cava filter is present; OR
 - ◆ A mechanical tricuspid valve is present; **OR**
 - Another implanted cardiac device providing active cardiac therapy may interfere with the sensing performance of the device; OR
 - Another implanted device would interfere with the implant of the device in the judgment of the implanting physician; OR
 - ◆ Femoral venous anatomy is unable to accommodate a 7.8 mm (23 Fr) introducer sheath or implant on the right side of the heart (e.g., due to obstructions, severe tortuosity); **OR**
 - ◆ Morbid obesity prevents the implanted device from obtaining adequate telemetry communication within 12.5 cm (4.9 in); **OR**
 - ◆ Known intolerance to heparin or the tissue contacting materials in the device; **OR**
 - Sensitivity to contrast media cannot be adequately pre-medicated; OR
 - Steroid dose from this device cannot be tolerated; OR
 - Patient meets ANY of the following contraindications for a leadless pacemaker:²
 - Use of any pacemaker is contraindicated in patients with a co-implanted ICD because high-voltage shocks damage the pacemaker, and the pacemaker could reduce shock effectiveness; OR

- Single-chamber ventricular demand pacing is relatively contraindicated in patients who have demonstrated pacemaker syndrome, have retrograde VA conduction, or suffer a drop in arterial blood pressure with the onset of ventricular pacing; OR
- Programming of rate-responsive pacing is contraindicated in patients with intolerance of high sensor-driven rates; OR
- Use is contraindicated in patients with an implanted vena cava filter or mechanical tricuspid valve because of interference between these devices and the delivery system during implantation.

Level of Care Criteria

Inpatient or Outpatient

Procedure Codes (HCPCS/CPT)

HCPCS/CPT Code	Code Description
0795T	Transcatheter insertion of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography) and device evaluation (e.g., interrogation or programming), when performed; complete system (i.e., right atrial and right ventricular pacemaker components)
0796T	Transcatheter insertion of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography) and device evaluation (e.g., interrogation or programming), when performed; right atrial pacemaker component (when an existing right ventricular single leadless pacemaker exists to create a dual-chamber leadless pacemaker system)
0797Т	Transcatheter insertion of permanent

	dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography) and device evaluation (e.g., interrogation or programming), when performed; right ventricular pacemaker component (when part of a dual-chamber leadless pacemaker system)
0798Т	Transcatheter removal of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography), when performed; complete system(i.e., right atrial and right ventricular pacemaker components)
0799Т	Transcatheter removal of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography), when performed; right atrial pacemaker component
0800Т	Transcatheter removal of permanent dual-chamber leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography), when performed; right ventricular pacemaker component (when part of a dual-chamber leadless pacemaker system)
0801T	Transcatheter removal and replacement of permanent dual chamber leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography) and device evaluation (e.g., interrogation or programming), when performed; dual-chamber system (i.e., right atrial and right ventricular pacemaker components)
0802Т	Transcatheter removal and replacement of permanent dual chamber leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right

	Ţ
	ventriculography, femoral venography) and device evaluation (e.g., interrogation or programming), when performed; right atrial pacemaker component
0803T	Transcatheter removal and replacement of permanent dual chamber leadless pacemaker, including imaging guidance (e.g., fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, right atrial angiography, right ventriculography, femoral venography) and device evaluation (e.g., interrogation or programming), when performed; right ventricular pacemaker component (when part of a dual chamber leadless pacemaker system)
0804T	Programming device evaluation (in person) with iterative adjustment of implantable device to test the function of device and to select optimal permanent programmed values, with analysis, review, and report, by a physician or other qualified health care professional, leadless pacemaker system in dual cardiac chambers
33274	Transcatheter insertion or replacement of permanent leadless pacemaker, right ventricular, including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, ventriculography, femoral venography) and device evaluation (eg, interrogation or programming), when performed
33275	Transcatheter removal of permanent leadless pacemaker, right ventricular, including imaging guidance (eg, fluoroscopy, venous ultrasound, ventriculography, femoral venography), when performed

Medical Evidence

Ngo et al. (2021) performed a systematic review and meta-analysis on the safety and efficacy of leadless pacemakers that are placed in the right ventricle. Thirty-six observational studies were reviewed that included Nanostim (30%) and Micra (70%) leadless pacemakers. Fewer complications were found with Micra; at one-year follow-up, complications were 51% less when compared with transvenous pacemakers. At one-year follow-up, capture thresholds with Micra pacemakers were reported among 98.96% of patients. Among patients with a Nanostim pacemaker, complications were reported in 6.06% to 23.54% at 90-day follow-up and 5.33% to 6.67% at one-year follow-up. Good pacing capture was reported in 90% to 100% of patients at one-year follow-up.⁹

Reynolds et al. (2016) report on the Micra Transcatheter Pacing Study (ClinicalTrials.gov ID NCT02004873). A multicenter study without controls included 719 patients who had a successful procedure. At the six-month follow-up, performance goals were met. The pacing capture threshold was adequate in 98.3% of patients, higher than the performance goal of 80%. Complications were reported in 4% including invasive revision, termination of therapy, hospitalization or extension of hospitalization, and death.¹⁰

National and Professional Organizations

The **European Society of Cardiology (ESC)** published the *2021 ESC Guidelines* on Cardiac Pacing and Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy. Two recommendations are included for leadless pacemakers:⁷

- Leadless pacemakers should be considered as an alternative to transvenous pacemakers when no upper extremity venous access exists or when the risk of device pocket infection is particularly high, such as previous infection and patients on Haemodialysis; and
- Leadless pacemakers may be considered as an alternative to standard single lead ventricular pacing, taking into consideration life expectancy and using shared decision-making.

References

- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). National coverage determination: Leadless pacemakers (20.8.4). Effective Date January 18, 2017. Accessed September 6, 2023. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search.aspx.
- 2. Glikson M, Nielsen JC, ESC Scientific Document Group, et al. 2021 ESC Guidelines on cardiac pacing and cardiac resynchronization therapy. Eur Heart J. 2021 Sep 14;42(35):3427-3520. doi: 10.1093/eurheartj/ehab364. PMID: 34455430.
- 3. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). National coverage analysis (NCA) decision memo: Leadless pacemakers (CAG-00448N). Published January 18, 2017. Accessed September 6, 2023. https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/search.aspx.
- 4. United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Premarket approval: Aveir™ VR and DR Leadless Pacemakers (PMA no. P150035). Decision August 24, 2023. Accessed September 6, 2023. https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfPMA/pma.cfm.
- 5. United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Premarket approval: Aveir™ VR Leadless System: Aveir™ Leadless Pacemaker (Right Ventricular), Aveir™ Delivery System Catheter, Aveir™ Link M (PMA no. P150035). Decision Date May 4, 2022. Accessed September 6, 2023. https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfPMA/pma.cfm.
- 6. United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Premarket approval: Aveir VR Leadless Pacemaker (PMA no. P150035). Decision Date May 31, 2022. Accessed September 6, 2023.
 - https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfPMA/pma.cfm.
- 7. United States Food and Drug Administration (FDA). Summary of safety and effectiveness data (SSED): Aveir VR Leadless System (PMA P150035). Notice of Approval March 31, 2022. Accessed September 6, 2023. https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/cdrh_docs/pdf15/P150035B.pdf.
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Coverage with evidence development - leadless pacemakers. Updated June 30, 2022. Accessed September 6, 2023. https://www.cms.gov/medicare/coverage/coverage-with-evidence-development/leadless-pacemakers.
- 9. Ngo L, Nour D, Denman RA, et al. Safety and efficacy of leadless pacemakers: A systematic review and meta-analysis. J Am Heart Assoc. 2021 Jul 6;10(13):e019212. doi: 10.1161/JAHA.120.019212. PMID: 34169736; PMCID: PMC8403316.
- Reynolds D, Duray GZ, Micra Transcatheter Pacing Study Group, et al. A leadless intracardiac transcatheter pacing system. N Engl J Med. 2016 Feb 11;374(6):533-41. doi: 10.1056/NEJMoa1511643. PMID: 26551877.

Clinical Guideline Revision History/Information

Original Date: 9/20/2023			
Review History			